RESOLUTION ASSIGNING TO AND TRANSFERRING TO THE MANAGER OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES ALL AUTHORITY, POWERS, DUTIES, AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COMPTROLLER

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That all authority, powers, duties and responsibilities of the Comptroller of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority be and they are hereby assigned to and transferred to the Manager of Finance and Administrative Services.

Section 2. That the Manager of Finance and Administrative Services be and he is hereby authorized and empowered to act on behalf of or to affix his signature to any and all papers, checks, accounts and documents of whatsoever nature to the extent that the Comptroller had been so authorized and empowered.

Section 3. That except as otherwise provided in Resolution No. 1977-20, the Manager of Finance and Administrative Services is hereby authorized and empowered to act and to perform any and all duties previously assigned to the Comptroller of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and its predecessor Cleveland Transit System by resolution.

Section 4. That where applicable and appropriate in any Rules, Regulations or Resolutions, the office of Manager of Finance and Administrative Services may be used in place of Comptroller.

Section 5. That this Resolution shall be effective January 12, 1977.

Adopted: January 11, 1977

Togratary Transitor